3184
Korean J. Chem. Eng., 33(11), 3184-3193 (2016)
DOI: 10.1007/s11814-016-0178-3
pISSN: 0256-1115
eISSN: 1975-7220
INVITED REVIEW PAPER
†To whom correspondence should be addressed.
E-mail: mmehrnia@ut.ac.ir

branes were evaluated using SEM and AFM analysis, calculation
of porosity and pore size, and contact angle measurement. There-
after, the filtration performance of the synthesized nanocomposite
membrane was compared in terms of pure water flux, humic acid
rejection and membrane filtration resistance.
3-1. Scanning Electron Microscopy (SEM) Analysis
To observe the presence of nanoparticles and structural form of
membranes and pores, SEM images were taken by Hitachi, S-4160
apparatus, Japan. So as to see the cross-section, membrane sam-
ples were broken by liquid nitrogen. All of the samples were dried,
then covered with a thin gold layer to make them conductive and
prepared to be observed by SEM. The effect of the amount of ZnO
Table 1. Composition of synthesised membranes
No. Membrane type PSF% NMP% PEG% PVP% (ZnO/PSF)%
01 PEG-blank 16 75 9 - 0.0
02 PEG-NCM0.3 16 75 9 - 0.3
03 PEG-NCM0.5 16 75 9 - 0.5
04 PEG-NCM0.6 16 75 9 - 0.6
05 PEG-NCM1 16 75 9 - 1.0
06 PEG-NCM1.5 16 75 9 - 1.5
07 PEG-NCM2 16 75 9 - 2.0
08 PVP-blank 16 79 - 5 0.0
09 PVP-NCM0.3 16 79 - 5 0.3
10 PVP-NCM0.5 16 79 - 5 0.5
11 PVP-NCM0.6 16 79 - 5 0.6
12 PVP-NCM1 16 79 - 5 1.0
13 PVP-NCM1.5 16 79 - 5 1.5
3186 S. Javdaneh et al.
November, 2016
nanoparticles and the pore former type was investigated through
the obtained images.